
4th SURANA & SURANA AND ARMY INSTITUTE OF LAW
NATIONAL FAMILY LAW MOOT COURT COMPETITION, 2023

Before

HON'BLE DISTRICT COURT CHANDIGARH, PUNJAB

PLAINT NUMBER _____ / 2022

Filed under Section 20 of Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 r/w Section 19 of The Hindu
Marriage Act, 1955.

IN THE CASE CONCERNING VALIDITY OF INTER RELIGION MARRIAGE AND RESTITUTION OF
CONJUGAL RIGHTS ALONG WITH PATERNITY TEST OF CHILD

IN THE MATTER BETWEEN:

ANIL..... PLAINTIFF

v

FATIMA.....DEFENDANT

MEMORIAL ON BEHALF OF PLAINTIFF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	2
Index of Authorities	3
Cases Referred	3
Statutes Referred.....	7
Books Referred	8
Websites Referred.....	8
Index of Abbreviations	9
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	11
Statement of Facts.....	12
Issues Raised.....	13
Summary of Arguments.....	14
Arguments Advanced.....	15
1.The present suit is maintainable before District Court, Chandigarh.....	15
A. Section 20 of Code of Civil Procedure is applicable.	15
B. The Family matters are triable by District Courts.....	16
2.The marriage between Anil and Fatima is valid.	18
A. Both the parties lived as husband and wife for a reasonable time.	18
B. Fatima converted herself to Hindu before getting married.	19
C. All ceremonies and rituals duly followed.	20
3.Anil is entitled for the decree of Restitution of Conjugal Rights.	21
4.Whether the application for paternity test is justified?	24
A. Right of the party to undergo DNA test with no effect in violation of fundamental rights.	24
B. Adultery from the side of Fatima.	26
C. Reassurance of Anil	26
D. Custody of child	27
Prayer for Relief.....	29

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES REFERRED

1. Adhikesavalu Chettiar v Ramanujam, [2012] SCC OnLine Mad 2575.....	20
2. Ammathavee v Kumaresain, [1967] 1 SCR 353.....	19
3. Ammathayee v kumaresan, AIR [1967] SC 569	27
4. Andrahennedige Dinohamy and Anr. v Wijetunge Liyanapatabendige Balahamy and Ors, AIR [1927] PC 185	18
5. Atul Kriato Bose v Lyon & Co., [1887] ILR XIV Cal 457	16
6. Badri Prasad Jharia v Vatsalya Jharia, [2020] SCC OnLine MP 3816.....	26
7. Badri Prasad v Dy. Director of Consolidation and Others, [1978] AIR 1557.....	18
8. Bhabani Prasad Jena v Convenor Secretary, [2010] 8 SCC 633.	25
9. Bharti v Anil, [2017] SCC OnLine Bom 10010	23
10. Bhaurao v State of Maharashtra A.I.R. [1965] S.C 1564	20
11. BipinChandra Jaisinghbhai Shah v Prabhavati, AIR [1957] SC 176.....	22
12. Bondar Singh v Nihal Singh, [2003] 4 SCC 161	19
13. Challamma v Tilaga & Ors., [2009] (9) SCC 299	18
14. Chilukuri Venkateswarlu v Chilukuri Venkatanarayana, [1954] SCR 425.....	19
15. D Chenchaiiah v D Mangamma, [1968] (2) An WR. 98	17
16. Dastane v Dastane, AIR 1975 SC [1534]	23
17. Deepa Suyal v Dinesh Suyal, AIR [1993] All. 244	22
18. Deivanai Achi v Chidambaram Chettiar, [1953] SCC OnLine Mad 253	20

19. Dipanwita Roy v Ronobroto Roy, [2015] 1 SCC 365	26
20. Dolgonti Raghava Reddi &Anr. v Unknown, AIR [1968] AP 117	20
21. Dr. Snehlata Mathur v Mahendra Narain, AIR [1980] Raj 64.....	27
22. Gaya Prasad v Bhagwati, AIR [1966] MP 212.....	22
23. Gokalchand v Parvin Kumari, A.I.R. [1932] Cal. 231	20
24. Gokul Chand v Parvin Kumari AIR [1952] 231	18
25. Goona Durgaprasada Rao v Goona Sudarasanawami, ILR [1940] Mad 653	19
26. Goutam Kundu v State of West Bengal, [2011] SCC OnLine Cal 5279.....	25
27. Gurdev Kaur v Sarwan Singh, AIR [1959] P&H 162	21
28. Hardeep Singh v Dalip Kaur, AIR [1970] P&H 284.....	21
29. Harvinder Kaur v Harmander Singh Choudhry, AIR [1984] Del 66.....	22
30. In Y. Narsimha Rao & Ors. v Y. Venkata Lakshmi & Anr, [1991] 3 SCC 451.....	17
31. Indira Gangele v Shailendra Kumar Gangele, AIR [1993] MP 59.....	23
32. Indra Sharma v VK.V Sharma, [2013] 15 SCC 755.....	18
33. J.L. Nanda v Veena Nanda, AIR [1988] SC 407	23
34. Jogindra Kaur v Shivcharan Singh, AIR [1965] J&K 95	21
35. K Mathialagan v Mala Devi Srinivasaa, [1988] SCC OnLine Mad 161	20
36. Kamlesh Kumari v Laxmi Kant, [1997] SCC OnLine Raj 913.....	28
37. Kanchan Bedi & Ors. v Gurpreet Singh Bedi, [2003] RLR 229.	25
38. Kanwalram v HP, Administration, A I.R. [1966] S.C 614.....	20
39. Karapaya v Mayandi, ILR [2012] Ran 243	19

40. Kashi Nath v Jaganath, [2003] 8 SCC 740	19
41. Kattukandi Edathil Krishnan v Kattukandi Edathil Valsan, [2006] 9 SCC 166.....	18
42. Keshaorao v Nisha, AIR [1984] Bom 413.....	23
43. Kharak Singh v State of UP, [2013] SCC OnLine All 1500	25
44. Lachman Utamchand Kirpalani v Meena, AIR [1964] SC 40.....	22
45. Lata Singh v State of U.P., [2006] 5 SCC 475	18
46. Madan Mohan Singh and Ors v Rajni Kant, [2010] 9 SCC 209.....	18
47. Madhavi Ramesh Dudani v Ramesh K. Dudani, [2005] SCC OnLine Bom 1547.....	19
48. Mathukanni v Andappa, AIR [1955] Mad 96.....	16
49. Mohabbat Ali Khan v Mohd. Ibrahim Khan, [1929] SCC OnLine PC 21	18
50. Monika Das Gupta v Promode Kumar Roy, AIR [1960] Cal 577.....	16
51. Municipal Board of Bareilly v Hafiz Ala Baksh A.I.R. [1924] All. 669.....	15
52. Muthia Chettiar v Shanmugham, [1969] 1 SCR 444.....	16
53. Muthuswami Mudaliar v Masilamani Mudaliar, ILR 33 Mad 342	19
54. Nandlal Wasudeo Badwaik v Lata Nandlal Badwaik, [2014] 2 SCC 576.....	26
55. Narendra v K. Meena, [2016] 9 SCC 455.....	24
56. Perumal Nadar v Ponnuswamia, [1970] 1 SCC 605.....	19
57. Prakash Chandra Jain v Smt. Chandrawati Jain, AIR [1996] Raj 162	27
58. Prem Chand Vijay Kumar v Yashpal Singh, [2005] 4 SCC 417.....	15
59. Priyabala v Sureschandra, A.I.R. [1971] SC 1153	20
60. Pushpa Devi Bhagat v Rajinder Singh, [2006] 5 SCC 566.....	18

61. R. Natarajan v Sujatha Vasudevan, [2011] SCC OnLine Mad 1298.....	21
62. R. Rajanna v S.R. Venkataswamy AIR [2015] SC 706.....	18
63. Rajgopal v Kishan Gopal, [2003] 10 SCC 353.....	19
64. Ranganath Parmeshwar Panditrao Mali v Eknath Gajanan Kulkarni, [1996] 7 SCC 681	18
65. Rupali Lamba & Anr. v Sukhwant Singh Lamba, [2017] SCC OnLine Del 10069....	17
66. S Khushboo v Kannimmal, [2010] 5 SCC 600.....	18
67. S. Nagalingam v Sivagami, [2001] 7 SCC 487	20
68. S.P.S. Balasubramanyam v Suruttayan, [1994] SCC (1) 460.....	18
69. Samit Subhash Agarwal v Kamlesh Laltaprasad Gupta, [2018] SCC OnLine Bom 890	20
70. Saroj Rani v Sudarshan Kumar, AIR [1984] SC 1562	22
71. Saroja Rani v Sundareshan Kumar, [2019] SCC OnLine Mad 21157	20
72. Satya v Teja Singh, [1975] 1 SCC 120.....	17
73. Savitabai v Chandrabai, AIR [2006] MP 135.....	26
74. Savitri Pandey v Prem Chandra Pandey, [2002] 2 SCC 73.....	23
75. Seema Sharma v Amar Sharma, [2006] SCC OnLine MP 118.....	25
76. Shakila Banu v Gulam Mustafa, AIR [1971] Bom 166.....	21
77. Sham Lal v Sanjeev Kumar, [2009] 12 SCC 454.....	27
78. Shanti Devi v Balbir Singh & Anr, [2014] SCC OnLine P&H 10725	21
79. Sharda v Dharmpal, [2003] 4 SCC 493	26
80. Sheila B. Das v P.R. Sugaree, [2006] 3 SCC 62.....	28

81. Sivashanmugharaja v S. Narmathai, [2006] SCC OnLine Mad 1031	28
82. Smt. Balwant Kunwar & Ors. v Addl. Munsiff, Dehradun & Anr, AIR [1959] All 7 17	
83. Smt. Himarani Roy v Kalyan Kumar Roy, Matrimonial Suit No. 12 of [1957].....	17
84. Smt. Kailash Wati v Ayodhia Prakash, [1977] 79 PLR 216 (FB);	22
85. Smt. P. Jayalakshmi v V Ravichandran, AIR [1992] AP 190	17
86. Sobha Hymavathi Devi v Setti Gangadhara Swamy, [2005] 2 SCC 244	18
87. Surajkaran v Sitaram, [1950] SCC OnLine Raj 60.....	15
88. Surjit Kaur v Ujjal Singh, [1978] SCC OnLine P&H 137.....	22
89. T. Sareetha v Venkata Subbaiah, AIR [1983] AP 356	21
90. Tikait v Basant, ILR 28 Cal. 758	22
91. Tirath Kaur v Kartar Singh, AIR [1964] P&H 28	22
92. Trojan & Co. v Nagappa, AIR [1953] SC 235	19
93. Tulsa & Ors. v Durghatiya, [2008] 4 SCC 520.....	18
94. Valsamma Paul v Cochin University, AIR [1996] SC 2010	19
95. Y. Narsimha Rao & Ors. v Y. Venkata Lakshmi & Anr, [1991] 3 SCC 451	17
96. Yakub Abdul Razak Memon v State of Maharashtra, [2013] 13 SCC 1.....	17

STATUTES REFERRED

- The Code of Civil Procedure 1908.
- The Family Courts Act 1984.
- The Hindu Marriage Act 1955.
- The Indian Contract Act 1872.
- The Indian Penal Code 1860.
- The Prevention of Women from Domestic Violence Act 2005.
- The Special Marriage Act 1954.

BOOKS REFERRED

- Kumud Desai, Indian law of Marriage and Divorce, (12th edition Lexis Nexis, 2022)
- Sir Dinshaw Fardunji Mulla, The Code of Civil Procedure, (19th edition, Mulla, 2022)
- Avtar Singh, Contract and Specific Relief, (13th edition, EBC, 2022.)
- Prof. G.C.V. Subba Rao, Family Law in India (10th edition, Narender Gogia & Company.)
- Sir Dinshaw Fardunji Mulla, Hindu Law (24th edition, Lexis Nexis, 2022.)
- Sir Dinshaw Fardunji Mulla, Mulla Principles of Mahomedan law (22nd edition, Lexis Nexis, 2022.)
